(CITACION JUDICIAL)

UNLAWFUL DETAINER—EVICTION

(RETENCIÓN ILÍCITA DE UN INMUEBLE—DESALOJO)

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:

(AVISO AL DEMANDADO): RUSSELL LEWIS,

DOES 1 - 10, inclusive

YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF:

(LO ESTÁ DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE):

TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC.

	SUM-130
FOR COURT USE ONLY	 -
(SOLO PARA USO DE LA CORT	E) (
	ſ
	- 1
	J

You have 5 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file a written response at this court and have a copy served on the plaintiff. (To calculate the five days, count Saturday and Sunday, but do not count other court holidays. If the last day falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or a court holiday then you have the next court day to file a written response.) A letter or phone call will not protect you. Your written response must be in proper legal form if you want the court to hear your case. There may be a court form that you can use for your response. You can find these court forms and more information at the California Courts Online Self-Help Center (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/setfhelp), your county law library, or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannot pay the filing fee, ask the court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not file your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property may be taken without further warning from the court.

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney referral service. If you cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Services Web site (www.lawhelpcalifornia.org), the California Courts Online Self-Help Center (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), or by contacting your local court or county bar association.

Tiene 5 DÍAS DE CALENDARIO después de que le entreguen esta citación y papeles legales para presentar una respuesta por escrito en esta corte y hacer que se entregue una copia al demandante. (Para calcular los cinco días, cuente los sábados y los domingos pero no los otros días feriados de la corte. Si el último día cae en sábado o domingo, o en un día en que la corte esté cerrada, tiene hasta el próximo dia de corte para presentar una respuesta por escrito). Una carta o una llamada telefónica no lo protegen. Su respuesta por escrito tiene que estar en formato legal correcto si desea que procesen su caso en la corte. Es posible que haya un formulario que usted pueda usar para su respuesta. Puede encontrar estos formularios de la corte y más información en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp/espanol/), en la biblioteca de leyes de su condado o en la corte que le quede más cerca. Si no puede pagar la cuota de presentación, pida al secretario de la corte que le dé un formulario de exención de pago de cuotas. Si no presenta su respuesta a tiempo, puede perder el caso por incumplimiento y la corte le podrá guitar su sueldo, dinero y bienes sin más advertencia.

Hay otros requisitos legales. Es recomendable que llame a un abogado inmediatamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede llamar a un servicio de remisión a abogados. Si no puede pagar a un abogado, es posiblo que cumpla con los requisitos para obtener servicios legales gratuitos de un programa de servicios legales sin fines de lucro. Puede encontrar estos grupos sin fines de lucro en el sitio web de California I egal Services, (www.lawhelocalifornia.com), en el Centro de Avuda de las Cortes de California.

(www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp/espanol/) o poniéndose en contacto con la corte o el colegio de abogados locales.
1. The name and address of the court is: (El nombre y dirección de la corte es): San Francisco Superior Court, Limited Jurisdiction COURT COU
400 McAllister Street, Room 103 San Francisco, California, 94102 2. The name, address, and telephone number of plaintiffs attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is: (El nombre, la dirección y el número de teléfono del abogado del demandante, o del demandante que no tiene abogado, es):
Arnold W. Evje II, Attorney at Law, #095124 995 Market Street, Suite 1500 San Francisco, California, 94103 (415) 495-8800
3. (Must be answered in all cases) An unlawful detainer assistant (Bus. & Prof. Code, §§.6400-6415) \(\) did not \(\) did for compensation give advice or assistance with this form. (If plaintiff has received any help or advice for pay from an unlawful
Date: NOV 2 8 2006 GOEFICE PATR-LIVILLE Deputy (Fecha) CRISTINA E. BAUTISTA (Adjunto)
(For proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).) (Para prueba de entrega de esta citatión use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)).
as an individual defendant. as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify): as an occupant
d. on behalf of (specify): under: CCP 416.10 (corporation) CCP 416.60 (minor) CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation) CCP 416.70 (conservatee)
CCP 416.40 (association or partnership) CCP 416.90 (authorized person) CCP 415.46 (occupant) other (specify):

		CM-010
ARNOLD W. EVJE II, Att	number, and address): ev at Law, #095124	FOR COURT USE ONLY
995 Market Street, Suite		
San Francisco, California		i l
I		
TELEPHONE NO.: (415) 495-8800 ATTORNEY FOR (Nome): TENDERLOIN HOUSE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF	FAXNO:	intiff.
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF	SING CLIMIC, INC., PIE	LIRELIES, State Bank Park
	r Street, Room 103	Seria Transisco County Superior Caust
MALING ADDRESS:	Street, Room 143	NOV 2 8 2006
	0-146	1101 2000
BRANCH NAME:	, California, 94102	GORDON PARKELI, Clerk
CASE NAME:		on him to testate
		Torus Skari
TENDERIOIN FOUSING CLINIC, INC.	v. RUSSELL LEWIS, et	CASE NUMBER:
CIVIL CASE COVER SHEET	Complex Case Designation	
Unlimited X Limited	Counter Joinder	<u> </u>
(Amount (Amount		rince.
demanded demanded is	Filed with first appearance by defer	idant
exceeds \$25,000) \$25,000 or less)	(Cal. Rules of Court, rule 1811	
	w must be completed (see instructions	on page 2).
1. Check one box below for the case type that		
Auto Tort	Contract	Provisionally Complex Civil Litigation
Auto (22)	Breach of contract/warranty (06)	(Cal. Rules of Court, rules 1800–1812)
Uninsured motorist (46)	Coffections (09)	Antitrust/Trade regulation (03)
Other PI/PD/WD (Personal Injury/Property	Insurance coverage (18)	Construction defect (10)
Damage/Wrongful Death) Tort	Other contract (37)	Mass tort (40)
Asbestos (04)	Real Property	Securities litigation (28)
Product liability (24)	Eminent domain/Inverse	Environmental/Toxic tort (30)
Medical malpractice (45)	condemnation (14)	Insurance coverage claims arising from the
Other PI/PD/WD (23)	Wrongful eviction (33)	above listed provisionally complex case
Non-PVPD/WD (Other) Tort	Other real property (26)	types (41)
Business tort/unfair business practice (07)		Enforcement of Judgment
Civil rights (08)	Commercial (31)	Enforcement of judgment (20)
Defamation (13)	X Residential (32)	Miscellaneous Civil Complaint
Fraud (16)	— `'	RICO (27)
Intellectual property (19)	Drugs (38)	Other complaint (not specified above) (42)
1 (Judicial Review	Miscellaneous Civil Petition
Professional negligence (25)	Asset forfeiture (05)	Partnership and corporate governance (21)
Other non-PI/PD/WD tort (35)	Petition re: arbitration award (11)	Other petition (not specified above) (43)
Employment	Writ of mandate (02)	Curci peddoit (not speemes above) (45)
Wrongful termination (36)	Other judicial review (39)	
Other employment (15)	<u></u>	
2. This case is X is not com	plex under rule 1800 of the California R	tules of Court. If the case is complex, mark the
factors requiring exceptional judicial manage	gement:	and the second s
a. Large number of separately repre	sented parties d. 🔲 Large numb	er of witnesses
b. Extensive motion practice raising		with related actions pending in one or more courts
issues that will be time-consuming		nties, states, or countries, or in a federal court
c. Substantial amount of documenta	_	postjudgment judicial supervision
3. Type of remedies sought (check all that ap,		
	ry; declaratory or injunctive relief c.	punitive
· —	ie (1)	L pulluve
		•
	ss action suit.	
6. If there are any known related cases, file a	nd serve a notice of related case. You	Thay use form CM-015)
Date: November 27, 2006		
ARNOLD W. EVJE II		est one
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)		(SIGNATURE OF PARTY OR ATTORMEY FOR PARTY)
Plaintiff must file this cover sheet with the f	NOTICE	ing (avoant email claims eneas or eneas filed
under the Probate Code. Family Code on	wat paper med in the action of proceed. Nelfare and institutions Code\ (Cat. 9)	ing (except small daims cases or cases filed liles of Court, rule 201.8.) Failure to file may result
In sanctions.	•	203 Of Court, fully 201.0.) I allold to file file; 103011
 File this cover sheet in addition to any cover 	er sheet required by local court rule.	
 If this case is complex under rule 1800 et s 	eq. of the California Rules of Court, yo	u must serve a copy of this cover sheet on att
other parties to the action or proceeding.		}
Unless this is a complex case, this cover state	heet will be used for statistical purpose	s only, Page 1 of 2

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, Side Bar number, and address):	UD-100
AMOUNT WE EVOIS II. Attorney at Taw CD sonesa.	FOR COURT USE ONLY
1 TOTAL MANGE DELEGE, SINTA ISAN]
San Flancisco, California, 94103	FILED
TELEPHONE NO.: (415) 495-8800 FAX NO. (Optional):	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	a Francisco County Superior Cauch
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC., Plaintif	MOV 2 8 2006
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO STREET ADDRESS: 400 MGA 11 is to a Characteristic County of San Francisco	
STREET ADDRESS: 400 McAllister Street MAILING ADDRESS:	GORDON PARKELI, Clerk
CITY AND ZIP CODE: San Francisco, California, 94102	Working E. Fouttity. Doputy Chiefe
PLAINTIFF: TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC.	-
DEFENDANT: RUSSELL LEWIS,	ZUMMONS ISSUED
X DOES 1 TO 10, inclusive	
COMPLAINT — UNLAWFUL DETAINER*	CASE NUMBER:
X COMPLAINT AMENDED COMPLAINT (Amendment Number):	UD-06-620269
Jurisdiction (check all that apply):	PB-00-620269
ACTION IS A LIMITED CIVIL CASE	
Amount demanded does not exceed \$10,000	1
exceeds \$10,000 but does not exceed \$25,000	1
ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE (amount demanded expected and action	
	that apply):
Carried washing to general inclimited chall force and to the contract of the c	from limited to unlimited
from unlawful detainer to general limited civil (possession not in issue)	from unlimited to limited
1. PLAINTIFF (name each): TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC.	
alleges causes of action against DEFENDANT (name each): RUSSELL LEWIS	
2. a. Plaintiff is (1) an individual over the acc of 19 years.	
a partnership.	lifornia Nonprofit
b. Plaintiff has complied with the fictitious business name town and the	
b. Plaintiff has complied with the fictitious business name laws and is doing business unc	der the fictitious name of (specify):
3. Defendant named above is in possession of the premises located at (street address, apt. no., city 909 Geary Street #501 San Bronsiers	y, zip code, and county):
909 Geary Street, #501, San Francisco, CA., 94109, Sa	n Francisco County
1. Plaintiff's interest in the premises is as owner of other (specify): as lessee of named defendant(s) have a sublessor—sublessee agreement as more in the true names and capacities of defendants sued as Does are unknown to plaintiff.	owner. Plaintiff and the fully described below.
6. a. On or about (date): before defendant (name each): RUSSELL LENIS	
November 1, 2006	
(1) agreed to rent the premises as a X month-to-month tenancy other tenancy (2) agreed to previous of \$4.60.00	
(2) by ced to pay rent of \$ 463.00 payable [X] manual [X]	
(3) agreed to pay rent on the X first of the month other day (specify):	requency):
b. This written agreement was made with	
(1) L plaintiff.	
(2) X plaintiff's agent. (3) plaintiff's predecessor in interest. (4) other (specify):	
NOTE: Do not use this form for evictions after sale (Code Civ. Proc., § 1161a).	
orm Approved for Optional Use	Page 1 of 3

CHANNIE Manch TENDERIOIN HOUSTNO OF THE THE	2 Catalana
PLAINTIFF (Name): TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC	C. CASE NUMBER:
DEFENDANT(Name): RUSSELL LEWIS, et al.	
6. c. X The defendants not named in item 6a are	<u>—</u>
(1) X subtenants.	
(2) X assignees. (3) X other <i>(specify):</i> Unapproved occupan	te in morrorgion
	ra in bossession .
d The agreement was later changed as follows (specify):	
e. A copy of the written agreement, including any addenda or atta	chments that form the basis of this complaint, is attached
and labeled Exhibit 1. (Required for residential property, unles	s item 6f is checked. See Code Civ. Proc., § 1166.)
f. (For residential property) A copy of the written agreement is not in the property of the	
 (1) the written agreement is not in the possession of the (2) this action is solely for nonpayment of rent (Code Civ 	landlord or the landlord's employees or agents.
7. X a. Defendant (name each): PUSSELL LEWIS	. Ploc., 9 (101(2)).
a. Determant (name each).	
was served the following notice on the same date and in the sa	Sme manner:
	day notice to perform covenants or quit
	day notice to quit her (specific): Three (3) Day Notice to
(a) [] ab ab] madaa ia quit	ICI (SVCCVII), Manageria
b. (1) On (date): NO VERIBEL 20 7 2000 the period state	ed in the notice expired at the end of the day.
(2) Defendants failed to comply with the requirements of the n	otice by that date.
C. All facts stated in the notice are true. D. The notice included an election of forfeiture.	
 d. The notice included an election of forfeiture. e. X A copy of the notice is attached and labeled Exhibit 2. (I 	Remired for residential property. See Code City Bone
§ 1166.)	
f. One or more defendants were served (1) with a different	notice, (2) on a different date, or (3) in a different
items 7a-e and 8 for each defendant.)	d attach a statement providing the information required by
8. a. The notice in item 7a was served on the defendant named in ite	em 7a as follows:
(1) x by personally handing a copy to defendant on (date):	November 16, 2006
(2) by leaving a copy with (name or description):	, a person
of suitable age and discretion, on (date):	at defendant's residence business
AND mailing a copy to defendant at defendant's plac because defendant cannot be found at defendant's re	
(3) by posting a copy on the premises on (date):	·
residing at the premises AND mailing a copy to defer	AND giving a copy to a person found and at the premises on (date):
	place of business cannot be ascertained OR
(b) because no person of suitable age or discr	etion can be found there.
	using) by sending a copy by certified or registered mail
(5) (Not for residential tenancies; see Civil Code, § 1953	before using) in the manner specified in a written
commercial lease between the parties.	and a series of the series of
	was served on behalf of all defendants who signed a joint
written rental agreement.	Stand William about a differ the second of t
c. Information about service of notice on the defendants alleged in d. Proof of service of the notice in item 7a is attached and labeled	
`	
 Plaintiff demands possession from each defendant because of exp At the time the 3-day notice to pay rent or quit was served, the am 	
11. The fair rental value of the premises is:\$ per day	
, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

		•	
PLAINTIFF (Name): TENDERLOIN HOUSING	CLINIC, INC.	CA	E NIMBER:
DEFENDANT (Name): RUSSELL LEWIS, et	•	1	
12. Defendant's continued possession is malicious	a and statistics		
 Defendant's continued possession is maliciou section 1174(b). (State specific facts support A written agreement between the parties prov 	s, and plaintiff is entitled to ing a claim up to \$600 in Atl ides for attorney fees	statutory dan tachment 12.	nages under Code of Civil Procedure
14. LX Defendant's tenancy is subject to the local re-	-1		
14. X Defendant's tenancy is subject to the local rer and date of passage): San Francisc Arbitration	Ordinance, No.		
Plaintiff has met all applicable requirements of	the ordinances		
15. L Other allegations are stated in Attachment 15			
 Plaintiff accepts the jurisdictional limit, if any, of the c 	court, , '-	-	
17. PLAINTIFF REQUESTS			
a. possession of the premises.b. costs incurred in this proceeding:	f. damages at the	e rate stated	in item 11 from
c. past-due rent of \$	(aate:)		for each day that
d. reasonable attorney fees.	derendants ren	nain in posse	ssion through entry of judgment.
e. X forfeiture of the agreement.	Kein 12.	ges up to \$6	00 for the conduct alleged in
	h. X other (specify):	Such o	ther and further relie
8. X Number of pages attached (specify): Two	(2)	as the necess	Court may deem just a
UNLAWFUL DETAINED A	SCICTABIT (D		-
UNLAWFUL DETAINER A	COSTANT (Bus. & Prof.	Code, §§ 64	00-6415)
 (Complete in all cases.) An unlawful detainer assistar with this form. (If plaintiff has received any help or ach 	nt LX] did not [] vice for pay from an unlawft	did for cor al detainer as	npensation give advice or assistance sistant, state:)
a. Assistant's name:	c. Te	elephone No.	•
b. Street address, city, and zip code:		ounty of regis	
		egistration N	
		xpires on <i>(da</i>	
Date: November 27, 2006			
_			$\langle \rangle$
ARNOLD W. EVJE II) (1 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME)	· ———	ISIGNATUR	E OF PLAINTIFF OR ATTORITE'S
•	•		
			•
VFR	RIFICATION		
(Use a different verification form if the veri	plaint. I declare under pope	for a corporal by of position	ion or partnership.)
the plantum in this proceeding and have read this comp		ILY CA IN-THIRV	under the laws of the State of
alifornia that the foregoing is true and correct.		ny ar panjanj	
am the plaintiff in this proceeding and have read this compalifornia that the foregoing is true and correct. ate:	·	, o. paga.j	
alifornia that the foregoing is true and correct.	·		<u>:</u>
alifornia that the foregoing is true and correct.			FACHED VERIFICATION

1 THREE (3) DAY NOTICE TO TERMINATE TENANCY 2 RUSSELL LEWIS, 909 Geary Street, #501, San Francisco, CA., TO: DOES 1 - 10, inclusive:
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT YOU ARE HEREBY required within three (3) 3 days of service of this notice upon you, to vacate the above-4 described premises and deliver possession of the premises now held and occupied by you to ANTHONY TERRY 5 909 Geary Street, Manager's Office, San Francisco, CA , who is located at and who is authorized to receive the same by the landlord. 6 THIS NOTICE is intended for the purpose of terminating the rental agreement by which you now hold possession of the above-described premises. Your failure to deliver possession of the premises 8 within three (3) days of service of this notice upon you will cause the undersigned to initiate legal proceedings against you to declare a forfeiture of your rental agreement, to recover possession of the premises, and to seek judgment for rent owed through the expiration date of this notice, with damages for each 11 day of occupancy after that date. ADVICE REGARDING THIS NOTICE IS AVAILABLE FROM THE SAN FRANCISCO 13

RESIDENTIAL RENT STABILIZATION AND ARBITRATION BOARD, 25 VAN NESS AVENUE, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA, TELEPHONE NUMBER 252-4600.

THE RENT SHALL BE DUE AND PAYABLE to and including the date of

THIS NOTICE complies with the San Francisco Administrative Code, Chapter 37.9(a), Subsection (3), in that: You are committing or per mitting to exist a nuisance in, or are causing substantial damage to, the rental unit, or are creating a substantial interference with the comfort, safety or enjoyment of the landlord or tenants in the building. Specifically on November 2, 2006, you were in the television room in the lobby of the premises. time and place, you punched another tenant of the building and pushed him to the floor. You then walked away from him but returned immediately and punched him in the face. The assault and battery of the other tenant were without provocation or justificatio for such violent conduct. Violence against anyone on the premises

DATED: November 14, 2006

ARNOLD W. EVJE

Attorney for Landlord, TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC, INC.

13:41112 M (MILES)

28

14

15

161

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

VERIFICATION

	
2	I, Drennen Shelton, say that:
3	I am the Director of Property Management for Tenderloin Housing Clinic, Inc.,
"	a Calliornia Non-Profit Corporation who is the Plaintiff in the above-
5	entitled action. As such I am more familiar with the facts alleged in the
6	above pleading than the plaintiff and for that reason make this verification
7	on plaintiff's behalf, and am authorized to do so.

I have read the foregoing Complaint in Unlawful Detainer and the facts alleged in the above pleading are within my knowledge. The foregoing is true of my knowledge, except as to the matters therein stated on my belief, and as to those matters, I believe to be true. I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at San Francisco, California on November 27, 2006.

Drennen Shelton

Director of Property Management